AGENDA

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

September 7, 2010 Upon Recess of BMA
Mayor and all Aldermen - Aldermanic Chambers

City Hall (3" Floor)
1. Mayor Gatsas calls the meeting to order.

2. The Clerk calls the roll.

3. Resolutions: (A motion is in order to read by titles only.)

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Thirty Six
Thousand, Six Hundred and Six Dollars ($36,606) for the FY 2011
CIP 410711 NH Drug Task Force.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Three
Hundred, Eighty Thousand Dollars ($380,000) for the FY 2010 CIP
612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred,
Thirty Three Thousand, Four Hundred Thirty Dollars ($133,430) for
the FY 2010 CIP 712910 Energy Efficiency and Block Grant

Program.”

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000) for CIP 713510 Annual ROW Improvements.”

“Amending the FY 2008 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Two Miilion,
Eight Hundred, Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($2,875,000) for CIP
711008 Design & Construction of Incinerator Upgrade at WWTE.”




09/07/2010 Committee on Finance

Page 2 of 3

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Thirteen
Thousand Dollars ($13,000} for the FY 2011 CIP 612311 Elm Street
Banner Pole Installation Project.”

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Ninety Four
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($94,400) for the FY 2011 CIP
511411 Piscataquog Trail Phase I'V Project.”

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program,
authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of Four Thousand
Six Hundred and Thirty Dollars ($4,630) for the FY 2011 CIP
810711 Moose Plate Conservation Grant Project.”

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program,
transferring, authorizing and appropriating funds in the amount of
Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000) for the FY 2011 CIP 214211
Youth Opportunities Unlimited.”

A motion is in order that the Resolutions ought to pass and be
Enroiled.

4. CIP Budget Authorizations:

711008 Design & Construction of Incinerator Upgrade at WWTF
612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project

710410 Aeration System Upgrade — Construction

710610 Phase II CSO — Engineering Services for Study & Design
712910 Energy Efficiency and Block Grant Program

713510 Annual ROW Improvements

211211 OHHS BDAS Block Grant

211511 Project Youth Reach

214211 Youth Opportunities Unlimited
410711 NH Drug Task Force
510711 Bathroom Renovations Main Library

511411 . Piscataquog Trail Phase IV
610311 Business Code Compliance




09/07/2010 Committee on Finance

Page 3 of 3
612511 Elm Street Banner Pole Installation
810711 Moose Plate Conservation Grant

A motion is in order that the budget authorizations be approved
subject to the final adoption of related resolutions.

5. If there 1s no further business a motion is in order to adjourn.




ity of Manchester
Netor Hampshirve

In the vear Two Thousand and T

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Thirty Six Thousand Six Hundred and Six Dollars
(536,600) for the FY 2011 CIP 410711 NH Drug Task Force.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2011 CIP as contained in the
2011 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CiP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept grant funds in the amount of
536,606 from the United States Depariment of Iustice for the operation of a multi-jurisdictional
drug task force;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2011 CIP be amended as foilows:

By adding:

FY 2011 CIP 416711 NH Drug Task Force - $36,606 Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




ity of Manchester
Neto Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and ten

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, aunthorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Thres Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars (3380,000)
for the FY 2010 CIP 612210 Neighborhood Stabilization Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 20190 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
exacution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept federal funds from the
Community Development Finance Authority enabling the City to provide additional assistance

through the Neighborhood Stabilization Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

By increasing:

FY 201G CIP 612210 Neighberhood Stabilization Project - $380,000 Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




(ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of One Hundred Thirty Three Thousand Four Hundred
Thirty Dollars (§133,430) for the FY 2010 CIP 712910 Energy Efficiency and Block
Grant Program.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the
2010 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, Table 1 contains all sources of State, Federal and Other funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHERFEAS, funds have been received from Public Service of N3 ($29,150) and National Grid
($104,280) to be used in conjunction with the existing Energy Efficiency and Block Grant
Prograny,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:
By increasing:

FY 2010 CIP 71251C Energy Efficiency and Block Grant Program - $133,430 Other
(From $1,049,400 Federal to $1,049,400 Federal and $133,430 Other)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

i
E




(ity of Manchester
Nemw Hampshire

In the vear Two Thousand and Ten

A RESoLUTION

“Amending the FY2010 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and appropriating
funds in the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) for CIP 713510 Annual ROW
Improvements.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2010 CIP as contained in the 2010
CIP budgets; and

WHEREAS, Table 4 contains all sources of General Obligation Bond funds fo be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept funds from a developers letter of
credit account to complete various public improvements on Lindstrom Lane;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2010 CIP be amended as follows:

1) By increasing:
FY2010 CIP 713510 - Annual ROW Improvements - $50,000 Other

From $1,141,082.01 ($391,082.01 Bond, $750,000 Other) to §1,191,082.01 (8391,082.01 Bond,
$800,000 Other)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take place upon its passage.

L35
%
g,

a8
-




ity of Manchester
Netn Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY2008 Commaunity Improvement Program, authorizing and appropriating
funds in the amount of Two Million Eight Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars
{$2,875,000) for CIF 711008 Design & Construction of Incinerator Upgrade at WWTE.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2068 CIP as contained in the 2008
CIP budgets; and

WHEREAS, Teble 4 contains all sources of General Obligation Bond funds to be used in the
execution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to receive American Recovery Reinvestment
Act {ARRA) funding to assist in the design and construction of the incinerator upgrade;

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen previously authorized the expenditure of these funds
NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2008 CIP be amended as follows:

1) By adding and substituting:

FYZ2008 — CIP 711008 — Design & Construction of Incinerator Upgrade at WWTF - $2.875,000

Federal
From §6,000,000 Bond To $3,125,000 Bond and $2,875,000 Federal

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take place upon its passage.

p e
\4"3}* s.f.-"i;w}’

e




ity of Manchester
Nefo Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and ™"

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000) for the FY
2011 CIP 612511 Elm Strect Banner Pole Installation Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldenmen has approved the 2011 CiP as contained in the
2011 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CIP contains all sources of Federal, State and Other funds to be used in the
exccution of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to provide fanding to install banner poles
on Elm Street estimated to cost $13,000; and

WHEREAS,  funds in that amount are available from another Economic Development Project;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2011 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:
FY 2011 CIP 612511 Elm Strect Banner Pole Installation - $13,000-CDBG
By decreasing:

FY 2011 CIP 610311 Business Code Compliance
(From $50,600 CDBG to $37,000 CDBG)

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect uporn its passage.

i
%,
N




ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the year Two Thousand and T¢%

A REsoLUTION

“Amending the FY 2011 Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Ninety Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars
{$94,400) for the FY 2011 CIP 511411 Piscataquog Trail-Phase IV Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as foliows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2011 CIP as contained in the
2611 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CIP contains all sources of Federal, State and Other funds to be used in the
execuiion of projects; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desires to accept funding from NHDOT for the
partial development of the Piscataquog Trail-Phase IV,

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2011 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2011 CIP 511411 Piscataquog Trazl-Phase IV - $94,400-State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.

,_*.\.
&
3

Eek




ity of Manchester
Nefr Hampshire

In the year Two Thousand and Ten

A RESOLUTION

“Amending the FY 201! Community Improvement Program, authorizing and
appropriating funds in the amount of Four Thousand Six Hundred and Thirty Dollars
(§4,630) for the FY 2011 CIP 810711 Moose Plate Conservation Grant Project.”

Resolved by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2011 CIP as contained in the
2011 CIP budget, and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and
WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen wishes to accept a grant from the New

Hampshire State Library to be used for the restoration of Journals of the Overseers of the Poor;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2011 CIP be amended as follows:

By adding:

FY 2011 CIP 810711 Moose Plate Conservation Grant Project - $4,630. State

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




(ity of Manchester
Netr Hampshive

In the vear Two Thousand and Ten

A RESOCLUTION

“Amending the FY 2011 Cemmunity Improvement Program, transferring, authorizing
and appropriating funds in the amount of Sixteen Thousand Dollars ($16,000) for the FY
2011 CIP 214211 Youth Opportunities Unlimited.”

Rescived by the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of the City of Manchester as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen has approved the 2011 CIP as contained in the
2011 CIP budget; and

WHEREAS, the 2011 CIP contains all sources of funds to be used in the execution of projects;
and

WHEREAS, the Roard of Mayor and Aldermen desires to provide funding assistance for after
schoo! programs that has been impacted by the reduction of Aleohol, Tobacco and other Drug
Alcohol Grant funding; and

WHERAS, CDBG funds in the amount of 316,000 are available;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the 2611 CIP be amended as follows:

1) By increasing:

Y 2011 CIP 214211 Youth Opportunities Unlimited-$16,000 CDBG
(From $15,000 CDBG te $31,000 CDBG)

2) By decreasing:

FY 2011 CIP 213011 Weed N’ Seed Coordinator-$5,866 CDBG
Unprogrammed CDBG Project Balances - $10,134 CDBG

Resolved, that this Resolution shall take effect upon its passage.




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cip# [ 711008

Project Year:  { '

o008

Tile:

Pesign & Construction of incinerator Upgrade at WWTF

Administering Department:  Highway - EPD

CIP Resolution:
Amending Resolution:

Revision:

[ smzoor |

Project Description:

imechanical works,

F

{The design and construction of an incinerator upgrade at the WWTF. Upgrade will consist of new sludge
feed system, repairs 1o inner and outer shelis, new economizer and & wide array of associated

i

Federal Grants | Federal Grant L No ] _Environmental | Review Requirec: L ]
Grant Executed: rw Completed: [m ;ii
Crifical Events }
1 [Program Initiaticn - o Ongoeing
2 ‘Program Completion 6/20/11
I — A,
4 -
5 B
Expected Completion Date: | 6202011 |
Line item Budget 1 i 5SS SR T [T
Salaries and Wages Y 80,00 | $0.00 | $0.00 ‘ ‘ $0.00
Fringes $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | ! $0.00
Design/Engineering | $600,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 1 [ $600,000.00 |
Planning i $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ $0.00 || 5000 |
Consultant Fees $0.00 | $0.00 | [ $0.00 $0.00 |
Construction Admin $855,00000 | | §0.00 | §0.00 | | [ 585500000 |
Land Acquisition | $0.00 | ‘_ $0.00 | jm 50.00 ! L $0.0€_)_?
Equipment $0.00 | | $0.00 | ! $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Overhead $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Construction Confracts | $1670,000.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | | | §1,670,000.00 |
Other \ $0.00 | | $2,875000.00 | | $0.00 | || 5287500000
_TOTAL | $3,125000.00 |  $2,875,000.00 | | $0.00 | $6,000,000.00
Revisions | #1-Adds $2,500,000 o

#2-Changes funds from Enterprise to Bond.

I#SnARRA funds will be used to pay portion of project debt service.

COMMENTS: jProject initially funded with Enterprise funds with an anticipation that up to $700,000 of NHDES and $336,000 Member
) Community Contributions will be received fo decrease amount of local Enterprise funds utiimately requested, Bonds

fauthorized in anticipation of use of NH Water Pollution Controt Revolving Loan Fund.

Pianning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/04

Total Funded:

$6,000,000

1




CiP #

Project Year:

CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION _ |

j 2010

CiP Resolution:

Title: ;iNeighborhood Stabifization Project

Adminisiering Departiment g?!énning and Commumty De\;elopment' B

Amending Resolution:

Revision:

_Federal Grants | Federal Grant

Project Description:

benefit local businesses, residents and the City.

Td undertake specific, pre-approved projects in City nsighborhoods fo stabilize local housing values, e

V.Envfronmentél ¥ Review Required:

Grant Executed: Completed: o J
Critical Events |
1 Erogram Initiation 71708
2 |Program Completion 6/30/11
3
4
5
Expected Completion Date: [ 767@0/20—1""‘“1»“)%%
Line ltem Budget i [~ FEDERAL ' | | i | TOTAL
Sataries and Wages ‘ ~ $0.00 $0.00 8000 | $0.00 |
Fringes $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 |
Design/Engineering $000 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
- .
Planning $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees \ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | so00 | 1 $0.00 |
Construction Admin \ $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | 000 | | | $0.00
y — : o —,
Land Acquisition | $0.00 ! [ $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Equipment } so0c | [ $0.00 | $000 | || $0.00 |
Overhead [ $000 | | 000 | §0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts \ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $000 | | [ $0.00 |
Other | $8,120,000.00 | | $0.00 , | $0.00 | || $8120,000.00 |
_TorAL ] $8,120,00000 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $8,120,000.00 |
Revisiohs | reases budget by $380,000
COMMEEN"?S:‘_i:Fﬁnded through HUD Neighborhood Stabilization Program Funds. |
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Tota! Funded: [$8.726,600.00

l-»




- CiP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION PR —

Tite:  |Aeration System Upgrade-Construction 7T Amending Resolution:

Adriristering Depariment  [Fighway<EPD | Revision

Project Description: ;“Study, design, and construction of WWTP equipment improvements.

; Review Reguired:

Federal Grantsg Federal Grant: Yes | " Environmental

Grant Executed:

Completed:

!F’rogram Initiation 7m?ﬁ/€}9—‘

_Progra'himCompfetion 1213010 |

Expected Completion Date: | 127302010 |

soce | | [ $0.00 |
5000 | | | $0.00 |

Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.0
Fringes | $0.00 | $0.00 |

. Line item Budget | [ EntErPRiSE [ state [T omer . ([ ToTAL
[
|

Design/Engineering 50,00 | | $0.00 | | s0.00 | $0.00 |

$0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |

Planning ‘ $0.00

- o
i
L INE
‘ o e
ol o
ala
wi |
o | &
o |z
S| 1S

Consuitant Feas $0.00 50.00 |

Construction Admin $0.00 |

$0.00 |

|
Land Acquisition i $0.00 | | $0.00 |

$0.00 | | $000 | $0.00

i
I g |
;

$0.00

Equiprment $C.00 |

=

Overhead , $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.08

$0.00 | || $0.00 |

Construction Contracts $0.0¢ | $0.00

Other | $7,000,000.00 | |  $2,000,000.00 | [ $1,000,000.00 | | [ $10,000,000.00 |

$7,000,000.00 | ~ $2,000,000.00 | |  $1,000,000.00 | | $10,000,000.00 |

CroTALT

‘Revisions | [#1 revises the project description from'Construction of upgrades to WWTP's Aeration System” 1o as above written and
= lextends the time for performance to 12/30/2010. ]

‘COMMENTS {

Pldnning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: i$‘|0,000.00000 o

H-3




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cP# [ 710810 Project Year: | 2010 CIP Resolution: [ 262000
Title: iPhase {1 CSO-Engineering Services for Study & Deagr\ . Amending Resolution:

Administering Department iH'@ghway- EPD B _ _ Revision:

Project Description: 1Study, des;ig'h, and constructidn of CSO, drainage, and se.\ﬂ;é.r”sys.tem improvements.

En\)ironméntal Review Required: | NO,,,,,,,

Federal Grants ] Federal Grant:

Grant Executed: Completed: L
_Critical Events |
1 Program Initiation 1 7/1/09 !
2 Program Completion 12/30/10 L
3 E
’
5 |
Expected Compietion Date: | ‘1:2/_3_0_/5)17 _T
Line ltem Budget | [~ sTATE ["ENTERPRISE | T [TTTROTAL
Salaries and Wages $0.00 ‘ $0.00 $900 $0.00
Fringes - $0.00 | - $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Design/Engineering ! $0.00 | 1+ $0.00 ! ! $0.00 | . $0.00 |
Planning | $0.00 | $0.00 | | 8000 || $0.00 |
Consultant Fees $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00
Construction Admin I $0.00 I L $0.00 | 50.00 | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition 000 | [ $0.00 | | 5000 | §0.00 |
Equipment N $0.00 ! | $0.00 | | $000 1 | $0.00 |
Overhead | $0.00 | | so.00 | [ $0.00 || $0.00 |
Construction Contracts $0.00 | | §0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Other | $200,00000 | | $800,000.00 | | $0.00 ¢ || §1,000000.00 |

$1,000,000.00 |

TotAL | $200,000.00 | | $800,000.00 | | $0.00 |

#1 revises the description from " Engineeriﬂg services for the study and design of the City's Phase || CSO long term

Revisions _
control pian as reguired by EPA" to as above written and extends the completion date to 12/30/2010.

COMMENTS:| "

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/08 Total Funded: ;31,000‘600.00

L4




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CIP #: 712810 Project Year: | 2010 CIP Resolution: [ 5262000 |
Tite:  {Energy Efficency and Block Grant Program T Amending Resolution: | 9/7/2010
Administering Depariment gHighwéy F'aciéitié_s ' “. . Revision: W

j'MuIti-year grant to promote energy efficiency and conservation, wili be usad for municépé'i".féc':fift.ie's as weil
fas implementation of programs to assist local private businesses.

Project Description:

|
‘ Féde__ra{ Graﬂts i Federal Grant: rWYes—J Environmental i Review Reguired: _ “No -
Grant Executed: . r— Comp!eted: T
Critical Events |
1 Projectinitation 19725008 |
2 iProject Completion 11/8/12 :
3 ]
4
5 |
Expected Completion Date: T
Line Item Budget | [~ FeperaL [ omer [ _ i . TOTAL
Salaries and Wages i $0.00 | ! $0.00 | $0.00 | | 50.00 |
Fringes | $000 | | $000 | | $000 | | | $0.00 |
Design/Enginearing | $0.00 | I_ $0.00 | $0.00 | ‘ $0.00 |
Pianning [ $0.00 | | $0.00 ! | s000 1 | s040 |
Consultant Fees $0.00 | | $0.00 ] | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Admin | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Land Acquisition [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | |1 $0.00 |
Equipment $0.00 [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00
Overhead | §0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Construction Contracts 000 $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00
Other | $1,040400.00 | | §133430.00 | | 000 | | [ §1,182,:830.00 |
_JoTAL \ $1,049,400.00 | | $133,430.00 | | $0.00 | | $1,182,830.00 |
Revisions | #1-increases budget by $133,430 Other funds received from PSNH and National Grid.
COMMENTS: | |
i
| J
Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/09 Total Funded: §$1,182,830.0G

5’; oy




_ CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

CIP #: :i ?}135{[‘); Project Year: i 2010 CIP Resolution:
— —

Tile:  JAnnuai ROW.!{ﬁégGVé'me;,ts Amending Resolution: |

Administering Department szghway .' ._ . Revision: - |

=11

Project Description: |Funding to support annual program to reconstruct and resurface City streets for enhanced traffic'fl'éﬁ and
{safety as well as renovations of sidewalks and separation of sewers and storm drains whenever possible,

jand other upgrades.

Federal Grants j Federal Grant: _Environmental | Review Required: ‘
Grant Executed: Completed: r B

_Critical Events |
1 Project Initiation 6/2/2010
2  [Project Compietion - 6/30/2011 %
3 i
4
5

Expected Completion Date:

_ Line tem Budget | [TBoND [TTomeR T [T [~ 7oAl
Salaries and Wages ’ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00
Fringes ! 5000 | $0.00 8000 B 50.00
Design/Engineering ] $0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | 1 $0.00 |
Planning ] §000 | [ $0.00 | | s000 | || so00
Consuitant Fees i $000 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | ||
Construction Admin | $0.00 | | $0.00 ; | 30.00 i |
Land Acguisition ] %000 [ $0.00 ! $000 , || $0.00 |
Equipment é §0.00 | [ §0.00 | | s000] [ 5000
Overhead _ 1 $0.00 | ¢ %000 [ soo0 ! 1 $0.00 |
Construction Contracts ‘ ~§0.00 D $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |
Other | 839108201 | [ $800.000.00 | [ $0.00 1 | $1,191,082.07 |
_JOTAL $391,082.01 | | $800,000.00 | $0.06 | | $1,191,082.01 |
| R@visions“; #1-Adds~§‘5_o,'ooo Cther funds from project developer fees. )
COMMENTS: [Funds in the amount of § 1747 ,082.01 fransferred from various project baiances; $77.04 - 341898 City Hafl R
o ' j;Security,’/-\udic}!\/ﬁa—';uai; $5,276.62 - 613402 Bridge g

i

Planning Depariment/Startup Form - 07/81/08 Totai Funded: §$1 ,181,082.01

\;‘fwg bty




~ CIP BUDGET AU’

op# [ 2211

Project Year: i

2ot

. CIP Resolution:

Titie: iDHHS BDAS Aicohol Block Grant

Amending Resolution: f

Administering Department  [Office of Youth Services

Revision: ! #1 7

Project Description:

' Federal Grants 1 Federal Grant; ‘ No

Grant Executed:

. Crﬁ;caiEvents e e

| Enwronmentaii Review Reguired:

Completed:

Erogram Initiation

of7/2010

6/30/2011

Program Completion

Expected Completion Date:

Line item Bﬁdget

Salaries and Wages

Fringes

Design/Engineering

$0.00 | $000 1 | 8§00 |
$0.00 $2.00 1 | $0.00 |

Planning

Consuitant Fees

Construction Admin |

Land Acquisition

Equipment i

Overhead

Construction Contracts \

Qther

$22,500.00 |

o
DL
[ ]
S

5'22,500.09711

j $22,500.00 | |

~ $22,500.00

Revisions

#1-Project estimated at $45,000 future funding to follow within Fiscal Year. 1

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/31/10 Total Funded:

~§22,500.00




~ Subject:

gusmwM

FORM NUMBER P-37 {version 1/09}
Substance Abuse Services ﬁs /&0??%%

AGREEMENT
The State.of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:
GENLRAL PROVISIONS

1. IDENTIFICATION.

1.1 State Agency Name I'1.2 State Agency Address
105 Pleasant Street

NH Department of Health and Human Services
Concord, NH 03301

Division of Community Based Care Services
Bureau of Drug & Alcoho! Services

1.4  Contractor Address

1.3 Contractor Name
1045 Elm Street

Manchester Office of Youth Services Suite 204
Manchester NH 03101
1.5 Contracior Phone L 1.6 Accounti Number 1.7 Completion Date 1.8,  Price Limitation
Mumber 016-095-1388000C-102-
603-624-6470 5000734 December 31, 2010 522,500

E
F

I

1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency 1,16 State Agency Telephone Number

Nancy L. Roilins, Associate Commissioner 603-271-6100

Co tmctm Signature 1.12  Name and Titie of Contractor Signatory
’ : M W’ﬁleoéore L. Gatsas, Mayor of the City of Manchester, NH

1.13 Aclmowled"ement S até of Mew Hampshire, e, County of Hillsborough

Cn Mav 3. 20190, before the unde:s gned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfactorily proven to be
he person whose name is signed in block 1.11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity indicated m block

P12

1.13.1  Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

Km__ﬁ % ard e —

[L\L al]

1132 Name ang Tifles] @o@ng—.ﬁugﬂwpﬁﬁ: hecPeace

Wy Commission Expires Sepiemper 23, 2014

Kathleen & 6demr~ D@pum C U C.L@r}/\

1.14 State Agency Signature

1.15 Name and Title of St’atqﬁﬂency\s_z}inatoz v

Nancy L. Rollins, Associate Commissioner

1.16 Approval by the N.H. Department of Administration, Dms;on of Personnel (if applicuble)

By: Director, Om

i 117 Approval by the Attorney General (Form, Substance and Execution)

/é/b/@\//v/% ﬁﬂfc‘af/ﬂl\y/a;ﬁ Aﬁb/mu " 5/:15/(0

Approval by the Governor and Executive Council

By: On:

T
iU‘zb

Page lofd & ™ ar




CIP #:

2ty

" CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION oo

Project Year: I -

S

CiP Resolution:

Title:

Administering Depariment  [Office of Youth Senvices

Revision:

Amending Resolution:

| 42012010

Project Description:

Hire 2 Spanish-speaking Youth Service Counselors to work closely with Manchaster Police Department
and Community Police Divislon to engage 500 at-risk, disconnected youth in the City, Youth Service
Counselors will work evening and weekend hours to engage youth in appropriate services and :
opportunities, and wili attend weekly Gang Prevention meetings with the Manchester Police Department.

Federal Grants j Federai Grant;

Grant Executed:

~ _Critical Events |

Environmen'ta'lmg Review Required:

Completed:

Project Inifiation T 91772010
groject Completion 6/30/2011

Expected Completion Date:

6/30/2014

_Line Item Budget_| ;

BCCEC B

(FEDERAL |

Salaries and Wages

$0.00

$0.00 |

Fringes

$0.00

$0.00 | i

$0.00 |

$0.00 | |

$0.00

$0.00 | |

$0.00 |

$0.00 | |

Design/Engineering

Planning

Consuitant Fees
|

Construction Admin !

$0.00

$0.00 | [

Land Acguisition

~ $0.00

$0.0¢ |

Equipment i

$0.00 |

T

$0.00 | N

Qverhead

$0.00 |

H

$0.00{ [ 50.00

Construction Contracts

$0.00 |

$0.00 | |

Other

o

$43,345.00 |

$86,667.00 | |

$43,345.00 | |

$86,667.00 |

$130,012.00 |

Revisions

COMMENTS:;

Planning Department/Stariup Form - $7/01/10

Total Funded:

oo, $180012.00

)




CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION oo

CiP #:

it ProjectYear: | 2011 GIP Resolution: | 4202010

Tite:  {Youth Opportunities Uniimited Amending Resolution: | 9/7/2010

Administering Department  JyMCA Revision: m ]

Project Description: Funding to provide a comprehensive after-school program designed to meet the needs of youth and
families living in Manchester's Center City.

" ‘Federaﬂi Grants I Federal Grant: " Yes ‘] Env1ronmentai i Review Required: L

Grant Execuied:

. T

Program initiation 7/6/2010
Program Completion 6/30/20114

Expected Completion Date:

Line flem Budget | [—gmEs [ [~

$0.00 | $0.00 B $0.00 |

Fringes $C.00

Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
H |

Design/Engineering : $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 |

Pianning $0.00 | |

$0.00 | | $0.00 |

|
Consultant Fees $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | [ s000

Construction Admin $0.00 $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00

Land Acquisition | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | !_WWA*E?(’)TOOJ
Equipment | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | 5000 1 $0.00

Overhead $0.00 | $0.00 | | $000 | || $0.00 |

Construction Contracts $0.00 | $0.00 | $0.00 | 1 $C.00 |

Other 33100000 | $6.00 | | $000 ; | §31,000.00 |
L TOTAL $31,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $31,000.00 |

‘Revisions | #1 Increases budget by $16,000 CDBG funds taken from CIP 213011 in the amount of $5,866 and balance ciose

outs from CIF FY 2010 projects.

I Authorizatior: of spending CDBG funds s contingent upen HUD grant execution. |

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded: ’ SB‘EO(}{)OO

%
-
iy




GIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION |

cp# [ &eTiT Project Year: | 2011 CIP Resolution: [ anooto
Title:  jNH Drug Task Force Amending Resolution: | ©/7/2010 |

: _
Administering Department iPoiice Department Revision: A

‘.C.).b.er“z.at.icﬂa!. Costs for an assigned officer who assists in a muiti-jurisdictioh.ai Drug Task Forcé, with the
qoal of efficiently reducing the fiow of drugs into NH communities.

Project Description:

Federal Grants ] Federal Grant: ___E_n_vironmenta['! Review Required: {  No

Grant Executed: i T Compieted: [7__‘

Critical Events I

1 |Program Initiation 7172010

2 Program Completion 6/30/2011

3 S S Y —

4 :

5 | I o

Expected Completion Date: [iﬁﬁﬁbﬂii
_Line Item Budget l ] FEDERAL N § [ 30TAL |
Salaries and Wages $36,606.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 §36,608.00 |
Fringes 8000 $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00 |
Design/Engineering $0.00 | | $0.00 | | 80,00 | . $0.00
Planning 3 $0.00] | so00 ! [  sogo | | $0.00 |
Consultant Fees | $0.00 | $0.00 | | $0.00 | l $0.00 |
Construction Admin [ sooo| [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |
Land Acquisition l $0.00 i §0.00 | ! $0.00 \ [ m$0705ﬁi
Equipment | $0Q9J | 777777 $0.00 | $0.00 $0.00
Overhead | s0.00 | [ $0.00 | | $0.00 | || $0.00 |
Construction Contracts : $0.00 | { $0.00 ‘ / $0.00 | | $0.00 |
Other 1 $000 | $0.00 | [ $0.00 1 | | $0.00 |
oo JOTAL i $36,606.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | ! $36,606.00
Revisions ;
R

COMMENTS: | Funds received from the United States Department of Justice. Program initiation and completion dates determined by |
e e grantor,

Plénning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded: i — $36,608.00

LAl




. CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION

clP # IR

Proiect Year:

.

TN

Title:

!i}gthroom Renovations Main Library

Administering Department  {Public Building Faciifies-Lbrary -

CIP Resolution:

Amending Resolufion:

Revision:

Project Description: Updates and maintenance of main library restrooms.

FéaérékluGrant'syi Federal Grant:

Environmental ] Review Required:

No |

Grant Executed:

Completed:

Program Initiation

Program Compietion

]

[ BN - N LI (N R

Expected Completion Date:

6/3072011

-

Line ltem Budget

d OTAL

Salaries and Wages

$0.00

Fringes

$0.00 |

Design/Engingering

$0.00 J'

Planning

$0.00 |

Consuitant Fees

$0.00 |

Construction Admin

$0.00 |

lL.and Acguisition

$0.00

Eguipment

$0.00 |

Overhead

$0.00 |

Ceonstruction Contracts

$0.00 |

Other

$25,000.00 |

~$25,000.00 |

- Revisions.

H
H

| —

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded:

.. 325,000,00 |




- CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION oo

ceg [ slieit CIP Resolution:

Project Year. LA

Title: ;f’.i‘:"?vqatgggggk_}“rg_@;_f_r}g‘sug 1% Amending Resolution:

Revision:

Administering Depariment  [Highway Depariment - Parks & Recreatia

[ 42012010

B

Project Description:
the Piscataquog Trail.

-Design and construction of the Trestle Bridge Rehabilitation and 1,500 linear feet of recreation trail along

Federal Grants ; Federal Grant;

Grant Executed:

Completed;

Enwronmenta[; Review Required: 7

Program initiation

Project Completion

8112010
6/30/2011

P W R

Expected Completion Date:

63072011 |

_Line tem Budget ]

TOTAL

Salaries and Wages $0.0C

$0.00

Fringes $0.00

$0.00

Design/Engineering | ~$0.00 | $0.00

$0.00 |

Planning $0.00 J

$0.00 |

SO |

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

Consultant Fees I $0.00 | | $0.00 | ‘

Construction Admin L $0.00 |

i $0.00

Land Acquisition $0.00 :

$0.00 |

Equipment $0.00 |

$0.00 ‘

Overhead | $0.00

w
=
o
fan]

Construction Contracts | $0.00 ! | . $0.00

|
! - $0.00 |
! $0.00 |

Other I $94,00000 | [ $0.00 |

| 594,000.00 |

$0.00 | |

_ TOTAL

| $94,000,00 | |

~ $94,000.00 |

. Revisions | |

S N S

Planning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded: $94000OG

b,

S




cpw [ 610811

-+ CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION  Jonn

Project Year. |

L2008

Title:

[Business Code Compliance

Administering Department ~ [Economic Development ~

CIP Resolution:

Amending Resclution:

Revision:

_gmote |

Project Description:

Matching grant program to assist smail businesses with improvements that bring buildings Into
! comptiance with minimum building and life safety codes,

“Federal Grants | Federal Grant

Grant Executed:

Cr :tlcaIEvents e e

Env[ronmeﬁtal i Review Reguired:

Completed:

Program initiation

/62010

Program Completion

6/30/2011

h B W R T

i

Expecied Completion Date:

. Line Item Budget

Salaries and Wages
Fringes

Design/Engineering
Planning

Consuitant Fees
Construction Admin
Land Acguisition
Equipment

Qverhead
Construction Contracts

Other

{ _cpsG

TAL

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00

$0.0C |

$0.00 |

$0.00

—

$0.00 |

§0.00

$0.00 |

$0.0C |

$0.00 |

50.00

$0.00

| $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 © | | $0.00 |
$0.00 | I 5000 | [ $0.00 | $0.00 |
% $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | | $0.00 |

| $0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.00 }

$0.00

$0.00 |

$0.00 |

$0.0C |

$0.00 _]

$0.00 |

$0.00

$0.06 |

$37,000.00 | |

$0.00 |

f

$0.00

I s370

00.00 |

$37,000.00 | |

$0.00 |

s0.00 | [

$37,

000.00 |

Revisions
: CDBG Program income,

COMMENTS: fAuthorization of spending CDBG funds is contingent upon HUD grant exacution, )

Total Funded:

e 300,000.00 |




CIP #: 2011 CIP Resolution: | 4202010 |

Project Year: I

Title:  {EIm Street Banner Pole Installation Amending Resolution: | 8/7/2010 |

Administering Depariment §Hsghway - Revision: |

Project Description: Installation of two banner poles on Veterans Park/Stanton Plaza area.

Environmental i Review Required:

 Federal Grants g Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

Completed:

~rocurement of banner poles ‘ ) B A&gusi 2010

Ranner poie delivery/ base footings instaliation Sept./Oct 2010

(4 T U 5 T N QY

Expected Completion Date: 1"67511!2[3?(7)"7i

_Lineltem Budget | r~~gme—[" e B | G

Salaries and Wages $0.00 | | $0.00 $0.00 | $C.00 |
Fringes 1

Design/Engineering ‘ $0.00 i $O.007{ i $0.00 | _””&7@790 '
Pianning | $0.00 | $0.00 | | s000 ] |1 $0.00 |

Consultant Fees 50.00 |

Construction Admin $0.00 | | $0.00 ¢ $0.00 |
\

Land Acquisition $0.00 |

Equipment

Overhead

€
SR
o
S

Construction Contracts j $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 |

Other | $13,000.00 | | $0.00 | $0.00 | | | $13.000.00 |

U YoraL $13,000.00 | | $0.00 | | $0.00 | | $13,000.00 |

Revisions

/CDBG funds transferred from CIP 6.10311 Business Code Compliance, funds to be recaptured back into project upon \
i‘receipt of additional CDBG Program income. Authorization of spending CDBG funds is contingent upon HUD grant
iexecution.

COMMENTS:

i
H
i
E

Pianning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Total Funded: 3 o $13,060.00

HA%




~ CIP BUDGET AUTHORIZATION ]

cip# | 810?11 Project Year: ; e CIP Resolution: Eiﬁ@_

on Grant Amending Resolution: | 9/7/2011 |

Title:  {Moose Plate Conse

Administering Department [GiyClerk 1 Revision:

" Federal Grants | Federal Grant:

Grant Executed:

T eritical Bvents 1T o

Program [nitiation - i September 2010
Joumnal restoration completed P June 2011

Completed:

TR W R

Expected Completion Date:

Line Item Budget

$0.00 | | $0.00 -
$0.00 | $0.00 |

Salaries and Wages
Fringes

Design/Engineering % | $0.00 i r $0.00 |

Planning s0.00 | | $0.00 |

Consuitant Fees a $0.00 | $0.00 |

Construction Admin

$0.00 | $0.00 |

{ and Acguisition | $0.00 |

| | $0.00 | | $0.00 |
|

i
r
.
Equipment $0.00 | | $oco [ $0.00 |

Overhead . [

Construction Contracts $0.00 | | $0.00 | $0-00?

sooo |1 sooo0 | | $0.00 |
|
|

Other ; $4,630.00 | |

len
o
o
S

$0.00 |  $4,630.00

! $4,630.00 | | $000 | | $0.00 | | $4,630.00 |

. TOTAL

.-COMMENTS‘ Grant funds received from NH State Library.

Pianning Department/Startup Form - 07/01/10 Totai Funded: b 3483000




